ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 13th day of March, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> Lawrence Bruce Coe, Lawrence Bruce Coe,
> Frank Rowell,
> Percy Vernon Bailey,
> Michael Desmond Ryan,
> George Harold Hoskin,
> Edward Henry Rowell, John Heslop, Frederick Willie Freeman, and Edward James Bradshaw

to be the Coes Ford Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the twenty-third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the office of the Springs County Council, Springston, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT .- COES FORD DOMAIN. RESERVE 4329, Blocks XI and XII, Leeston Survey District: Area, 40 acres 1 rood, more or less.

(L. and S. 1/968).

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Stockton Domain.

${\bf BLEDISLOE,\ Governor\text{-}General.}$ ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 13th day of March, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth bereby speciet. Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Shem James Dubourdieu, William Millar, Henry John Fox, Robert Hill Robertson, William Morgan, and Reginald Parfitt

to be the Stockton Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, at half past six o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Library, Stockton, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

STOCKTON DOMAIN.—NELSON LAND DISTRICT. Section 29, Block VII, Ngakawau Survey District: Area, 4 acres 3 roods 8 perches.

(L. and S. 1/660.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1928, in Block VII, Town of Hirstfield (Orepuki).

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 13th day of March, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON, G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Coes Ford | New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold:

Being Section 8, Block VII, Town of Hirstfield.

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 86933, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged pink.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 22/144.)

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Invercargill under the Public Works Act, 1928.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 13th day of March, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the thirty-fifth section of the Public Works Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work, is not required for such public work, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the conditions set forth in the said Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the said land described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 1 perch.
Portion of railway land, being part of Section 1, Block 78,
Town of Invercargill, City of Invercargill. (S.O. 116/242.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 2954, deposited in the office of the Government Railways Board at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L.O. 15745.)

Extending Time preventing Persons from applying for Receiver, &c., for Thames Harbour Board Loans.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 13th day of March, 1934.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section ten of the Thames Harbour Board Loans Adjustment Act, 1932–33, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby further extend until the thirty-first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, the time within which no person shall take any steps to enforce payment of the principal or interest of any of the loans referred to in the said section ten or any part of any such loans.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1933/120/4.)